J .  CHEM.  SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1991 3317
When is a Vertex not a Vertex? An Analysis of the Structures
of [MB,,H,,] Metallaboranest
Stuart A. Macgregor, Andrew J. Wynd, Nicola Moulden, Robert 0. Gould, Paul Taylor, Lesley J.
Yellowlees and Alan J. Welch *
Department of Chemistry, University of Edinburgh, West Mains Road, Edinburgh EH9 3JJ, UK
There are two extreme descriptions of the bonding between metal fragments and the {BloH12} ligand. In
the first the metal is regarded as a full cluster vertex an 11 vertex nido metallaborane; the B,, residue is

in the open face of the polyhedron.
If one assumes that I has a nido icosahedral cage architecture
and adopts the conventional numbering system for such a
species (Ia), the metal atom is at position 7 and the p-H atoms
bridge the B(8)-B(9) and B( 10)-B( 11) edges. Such a description
implies a true heteroborane, i.e. the metal atom is regarded as a
full polyhedral vertex. Here the geometry of the {B10H12)  sub-
unit is that of 11, the uruchno fragment ( B , 0 H , 2 ) 4 - .
However, an alternative description of I is possible--that in
which the metallaborane is viewed essentially as a complex
between a metal ion and nido-{B10H,,)2-,  111, and in which the
metal is not formally considered as a cluster vertex. In this
description (Ib) the boron atoms are numbered as in BloH14,'
with p-H atoms on the B(6)-B(7) and B(8)-B(9) edges, and with
the metal atom bridging the B(6)-B(5)-B( 10)-B(9) trapezium.
The distinction between the cage geometries of I1 and 111 is
subtle but important. Structurally they are very little different-
the pattern of connectivities is, in fact, exactly the same in both.
However, I1 is correctly described as an crruckno fragment of an
icosahedron and is characterised by 13 skeletal electron pairs
(s.e.p.s), whereas 111, a nido fragment of an octadecahedron, has
only 12 s.e.p.s associated with cluster b ~ n d i n g . ~  Thus, although
t Supplrnienravj- data arcrifahle ( N o .  S U P  56857, 9 pp.): a listing of the
source program IDEAL including sample input and output. See
Instructions for Authors, J .  Clieni. Soc., Diiltori Trans., 1991, Issue 1, pp.
xviii-xxii.
Non-SI unit eniplojwi: eV z 1.60 x lo-'') J.
I1
I I1 I b
I1 and I11 are geometricaliy similar, they are electronicallj*
different, formally existing as (B10H12>4-  and (B ,0H12)2  -
respectively. Amongst other things this difference has a major
3318 J. CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1991
Table 1
(0 and coefficients (c) for the double 6 functions of the d orbitals
A listing of metal atomic orbital parameters with exponents
Atom Orbital
Au (in 1') 6s
6P
5d
Ir (in 2') 6s
6P
5d
Ir (in 3') 6s
6P
5d
TI (in4) 6s
6P
Au (in 5') 6s
6P
5d
Hii/eV
- 10.37
- 5.35
- 13.44
- 10.18
- 5.73
- 10.09
- 9.3 1
- 5.73
- 8.97
- 14.80
- 11.36
- 11.24
- 6.02
- 14.65
Cl 6 2  c1 C.2
2.602
2.504
6.163 2.794 0.644 18 0.535 58
2.500
2.200